The financial result for the 26 weeks ended 28 August 2022 includes the cash receipt of R145.2 million
(R104.5 million net of tax) of insurance proceeds. These insurance recoveries relate directly to the losses
suffered by the Group during the prior reporting period as a result of civil unrest, and which were accounted
for in the pro forma earnings presented in the 52 weeks ended 27 February 2022. Refer to the 2022 annual
Group financial statements at www.picknpayinvestor.co.za for further information. As a result, the Group
has presented its earnings performance for the current period on a pro forma basis, excluding the insurance
proceeds received.

In addition, in line with normal Group practice, the Group has excluded non-cash hyperinflation net monetary
adjustments from earnings for the current and prior periods under review in respect of the Group’s investment in
associate attributable to the application of IAS 29 Financial Reporting in Hyperinflationary Economies (IAS 29).

Refer to Appendix 1 for further information.

26 weeks to
 28 August

2022
 Rm

Insurance
recoveries

received*
26 weeks to

28 August
2022

 Rm

 Pro forma
26 weeks to
 28 August

2022
 Rm

 % of
turnover

 %
 change

26 weeks to
29 August

2021
 Rm

 % of
turnover

Turnover 51 297.0  – 51 297.0  11.5 46 020.9
Cost of merchandise sold (41 324.0)  – (41 324.0) (37 667.7)
Gross profit 9 973.0  – 9 973.0 19.4  19.4 8 353.2 18.2
Other income 1 088.7 (145.2) 943.5 1.8 (39.6) 1 562.0 3.4

Franchise fee income 215.9  – 215.9 0.4  4.5 206.6 0.4
Operating lease income 71.4  – 71.4 0.1  23.3 57.9 0.1
Commissions and other income 656.2  – 656.2 1.3  20.7 543.8 1.2
Insurance recoveries* 145.2 (145.2)  –  –   753.7  1.6

Trading expenses (9 808.4)  – (9 808.4) 19.1 10.6 (8 867.7) 19.3
Employee costs (4 201.6)  – (4 201.6) 8.2  6.5 (3 943.9) 8.6
Occupancy (1 471.0)  – (1 471.0) 2.9  12.5 (1 307.0) 2.8
Operations (2 485.6)  – (2 485.6) 4.8 12.8 (2 202.7) 4.8
Merchandising and administration (1 650.2)  – (1 650.2) 3.2 16.7 (1 414.1) 3.1

Trading profit 1 253.3 (145.2) 1 108.1 2.1 5.8 1 047.5 2.3
Net finance costs (619.8)  – (619.8) 1.2 (0.5) (622.9) 1.3

Net funding (39.0)  – (39.0) 0.1  186.8 (13.6) 0.0
Leases (580.8)  – (580.8) 1.1 (4.7) (609.3) 1.3

Share of associate’s earnings excluding
net monetary adjustments* 99.7  – 99.7 76.1 56.6

Profit before tax, before capital items
and before net monetary adjustments* 733.2 (145.2) 588.0 1.1  22.2 481.2 1.0

Share of associate’s hyperinflation
net monetary adjustments* (61.4)  – (61.4)  (45.8)

Profit before tax before capital items* 671.8 (145.2) 526.6 1.0  20.9 435.4 0.9
Loss on capital items (17.6)  – (17.6) (7.2)

Profit on sale and insurance recoveries
on scrapping of assets 5.1  – 5.1 218.3

Loss from impairments and scrapping
of assets (22.7)  – (22.7)  (255.7)

Impairment reversal on investment
in associate  –  –  –  30.2

Profit before tax 654.2 (145.2) 509.0 1.0  18.9 428.2 0.9
Tax (200.9) 40.7 (160.2)  0.3 21.9 (131.4) 0.3
Profit for the period 453.3 (104.5) 348.8 0.7  17.5 296.8 0.6

* Profit before tax before capital items includes non-cash hyperinflationary net monetary adjustments in respect of the Group’s investment in
associate attributable to the requirements of IAS 29. In order to present the underlying operating performance of the Group on a comparable basis,
the share of associate’s earnings has been separately disclosed between components including and excluding these non-cash hyperinflation
net monetary adjustments. In addition, during the current period only, the Group has excluded insurance proceeds received which were
accounted for in the pro forma earnings for the 2022 financial year. The Group has therefore presented pro forma profit before tax before

[…]

Share of associate’s hyperinflation net monetary adjustments  (61.4)  (45.8)

 Reported share of associate’s earnings  38.3  10.8
 Impairment reversal on investment in associate as a result of

hyperinflation accounting –  30.2

 38.3  41.0

Reported profit before tax and reported headline earnings include the impact of hyperinflation
accounting attributable to the Group’s investment in associate. In management’s view, this impact of
hyperinflation accounting does not provide stakeholders with an accurate assessment of the Group’s
comparable year-on-year earnings performance. As a result, the Group has presented its earnings for the
current and prior period on a pro forma basis, by excluding the Group’s share of associate’s hyperinflation
net monetary loss of R61.4 million (2021: R45.8 million), with no impact on tax. Refer to note 7 for further
information.

Pro forma information (continued)
1. Pro forma earnings metrics (continued)

The table below presents the key changes to items presented on a pro forma basis:

As reported
Rm

Remove
impact of

IAS 29
Rm

Remove
insurance

 recoveries
 received during

the period
Rm

Pro forma
Rm

26 weeks to 28 August 2022
Group

Other income  1 088.7  –  (145.2)  943.5
Trading profit 1 253.3  –  (145.2) 1 108.1
Profit before tax before capital items  671.8  61.4  (145.2)  588.0
Profit before tax  654.2  –  (145.2)  509.0
Tax expense 200.9  – (40.7) 160.2
Profit for the period  453.3  –  (104.5)  348.8
Headline earnings (Appendix 3)  469.6  61.4  (104.5)  426.5

South Africa operating segment
Profit before tax before capital items  601.3 –  (145.2) 456.1

Rest of Africa operating segment
Profit before tax before capital items  70.5  61.4  –  131.9

Cents Cents Cents Cents

Headline earnings per share (Appendix 3)  97.73  12.78  (21.75)  88.76
Diluted headline earnings per share

(Appendix 3)  97.62  12.77  (21.73)  88.66

As reported
Rm

Remove
Impact of

IAS 29
Rm

Pro forma
Rm

26 weeks to 29 August 2021
Group

Profit before tax before capital items  435.4  45.8  481.2
Headline earnings (Appendix 3)  293.5  45.8  339.3

South Africa operating segment
Profit before tax before capital items  389.6 –  389.6

Rest of Africa operating segment
Profit before tax before capital items  45.8  45.8  91.6

Cents Cents Cents

Headline earnings per share (Appendix 3)  61.28  9.57  70.85
Diluted headline earnings per share (Appendix 3)  60.91  9.51  70.42

Appendix 1

36 37   Unaudited interim financial statements
for the 26 weeks ended 28 August 2022

Appendix 1

2. Constant currency disclosures
Constant currency information constitutes pro forma information. The Group discloses constant
currency information in order to report on the Group’s turnover and the Group’s Rest of Africa sales from
customers, excluding the impact of foreign currency fluctuations (collectively the “constant currency
pro forma information”).

The constant currency pro forma information has been presented to illustrate the impact of changes in
the Group’s major foreign currencies, namely the Zambia kwacha and the Botswana pula.

[…]

Pro forma diluted headline earnings per share  25.9  88.66  70.42  288.59

 Rm Rm Rm

Reconciliation between basic and headline earnings
Profit for the period – basic earnings for

the period  453.3  296.8  1 214.5
Adjustments:  16.3  (3.3)  44.4

Loss/(profit) on sale of assets  8.7  (41.3)  (31.6)
Tax effect of (loss)/profit on sale of assets  (2.5)  9.3  3.5
Loss from impairments and scrapping of assets  22.7  255.7  273.6
Tax effect of loss from impairments and scrapping of

assets  (2.7)  (69.4)  (63.9)
Insurance recoveries on scrapping of assets due to

civil unrest  (13.8)  (177.0)  (210.5)
Tax effect of insurance recoveries on scrapping of

assets due to civil unrest  3.9  49.6  58.9
Impairment (reversal)/loss on investment in associate  –  (30.2)  14.4

Headline earnings for the period (note 4)  469.6  293.5  1 258.9

Adjusted for hyperinflation net monetary adjustment
(note 7)  61.4  45.8  25.1

Adjusted for insurance proceeds received  (145.2)  –  145.2
Adjusted for tax effects of insurance proceeds received  40.7  –  (40.7)

Pro forma headline earnings  426.5  339.3  1 388.5

The table below presents the Group’s share information
 000’s   000’s   000’s

Number of ordinary shares in issue  493 450.3  493 450.3  493 450.3
Weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue

(excluding treasury shares)  480 501.2  478 928.0  479 389.3
Diluted weighted average number of ordinary shares

in issue  481 040.3  481 855.7  481 128.4

40 41   Unaudited interim financial statements
for the 26 weeks ended 28 August 2022

NUMBER OF STORES

COMPANY-OWNED
27 February

 2022  Opened  Closed
Converted

openings
Converted

closures
28 August

2022

Pick n Pay  876  36  (10)  6  (2)  906
Hypermarkets  21  –  –  –  –  21
Supermarkets  317  5  (4)  3  (2)  319
Clothing  256  24  (2)  –  –  278
Liquor  282  7  (4)  3  –  288
Boxer  368  20  –  6  –  394
Supermarkets 243 11  – 4 – 258
Build  28  2  –  –  –  30
Liquor  97  7  –  2  –  106

Total company-owned  1 244  56  (10)  12  (2)  1 300

FRANCHISE
Pick n Pay
Supermarkets  282  2  (2)  –  (5)  277
Market  36  1  (3)  –  –  34
Express  178  10  (1)  –  –  187
Clothing  21  4  (1)  –  –  24
Liquor  256  3  (2)  –  (5)  252

Total franchise  773  20  (9)  –  (10)  774

ASSOCIATE
TM Supermarkets  64  3  –  –  –  67

Total Group stores  2 081  79  (19)  12  (12)  2 141

AFRICAN FOOTPRINT
– included in total stores above  171  9  –  –  –  180

Pick n Pay company-owned  22  1  –  –  –  23
Boxer company-owned  9  –  –  –  –  9
Pick n Pay franchise  76  5  –  –  –  81
TM Supermarkets – associate  64  3  –  –  –  67

AFRICAN FOOTPRINT
– by country  171  9  –  –  –  180

Botswana  13  2  –  –  –  15
Lesotho  4  –  –  –  –  4
Namibia  40  –  –  –  –  40
eSwatini  28  3  –  –  –  31
Zambia  21  1  –  –  –  22
Nigeria  1  –  –  –  –  1
Zimbabwe  64  3  –  –  –  67

AN OVERVIEW OF OUR STORE ESTATE

Pick n Pay Boxer TM
Owned Franchise Owned Associate Total

South Africa 883 693 385 – 1 961
Namibia – 40 – – 40

eSwatini – 22 9 – 31
Zambia 22 – – – 22

Botswana – 15 – – 15
Lesotho – 4 – – 4

Zimbabwe – – – 67 67
Nigeria 1 – – – 1

906 774 394 67 2 141

Supermarkets 340 498 258 58 1 154
Clothing 278 24 – – 302

Liquor 288 252 106 9 655
Build – – 30 – 30

South African
store formats

Supermarkets

1 023

Clothing

299

Liquor

609

Build

30

Total South
African stores

1 961

The total number of sites where we sell clothing

Hypermarkets Supermarkets Stand-alone
clothing stores

Total clothing
 sites

21 160 302 483

4242

CORPORATE INFORMATION
Pick n Pay Stores Limited
Registration number: 1968/008034/06
JSE share code: PIK
ISIN: ZAE000005443

Board of directors
Executive directors
Pieter Boone (CEO)
Lerena Olivier (CFO)
Jonathan Ackerman

Non-executive
Gareth Ackerman (Chairman)
Suzanne Ackerman-Berman1

David Robins